L. Allyn Shackelford

(- 23 Jun 1935)

Shackleford L., Allen. On Sunday, June 23, 1935, at Colonial Beach, Va., L. Allyn Shackleford, of 500 E st. ne. Funeral from the chapel of Thomas S. Sergeon, 1011 7th st. nw., on Wednesday, June 26, at 2 p.m. Relatives and friends are invited to attend. Interment at Congressional Cemetery.

Shackelford, L. Allyn. A special communication of Lebanon Lodge, No. 7, is hereby called for the purpose of attending the funeral of our late brother, L. Allyn Shackelford. You are earnestly requested to be present at the Masonic Temple at 1:15 p.m. Wednesday, June 26.

R. Edward Early, Master

Shackelford, L. Allyn. A special meeting of the Washington Printing Pressmen's Union, No. 1, will be held on Wednesday, June 26, 1935, at 1 p.m., in the Typographical Temple, 423 G st. n.w., for the purpose of attending the funeral of our late brother, L. Allyn Shackelford, Fraternally.

Edwin A. Eckels, President Harry C. Webb, Secretary

The Washington Post, June 25, 1935, p. 11

Funeral Rites Are Set for Two Who Drowned

L.A. Shackelford and Wallace Timko Will Be Buried Tomorrow

Funeral services for L. Allyn Shackelford, of 300 E street, who was drowned at Colonial Beach, Va., Sunday, will be held tomorrow at 2 p.m. at Thomas S. Sergeon funeral parlor, 1011 Seventh street northwest. Burial will be in the Congressional Cemetery.

Shackelford, who was connected with the Government Printing Office, would have been 65 years old next Thursday. He was a charter member of the Musicians' Union and formerly was with the National Guard Band. He was a member of Temple Masonic Lodge.

He is survived by his sister, Mrs. A.L. Fandy and his brother, Charles D. Shackelford.

The funeral services of Wallace Timko, 23, of 1114 Penn Street northwest, the second of the two drowning victims, will take place tomorrow at 1 p.m. at his home, 1311 Fenwick street, Brentwood, Md. Timko met his death at Woodland Beach, Md. He will be buried in Glenwood Cemetery.

Timko, who as employed at Lansburgh & Bros., is survived by his wife, his parents Mr. and Mrs. Stephen E. Timko, and three brothers, Ervin E., George E. and Bernett.